(c) in the case of Off-Market Share Purchases, the Maximum Price was S$0.220 (being

20% above the Average Closing Price prior to the Latest Practicable Date) and

accordingly, the maximum amount of funds (excluding brokerage, stamp duties,

commission, applicable goods and services tax and other related expenses) required

for effecting such Off-Market Share Purchases would amount to approximately

S$20.0 million;

(d) the Share Purchases were made out of the Company’s capital and profits as the

Company has decided that any Share Purchases made under the Share Purchase

Mandate will be made out of capital and profits;

(e) the Share Purchases took place on 1 January 2024 and the Shares purchased were

(i) cancelled; or (ii) held as treasury shares; and

(f) the Share Purchases were financed by external short-term bank borrowings.

10

(i) On-Market Share Purchases

Group Company

Before

Share

Purchases

S$’000

After Share Purchases

Before

Share

Purchases

S$’000

After Share Purchases

Share

Purchases

cancelled

S$’000

Share

Purchases

held as

Treasury

Shares

S$’000

Share

Purchases

cancelled

S$’000

Share

Purchases

held as

Treasury

Shares

S$’000

As at 31 December 2023

Share capital 169,597 152,067 169,597 169,597 152,067 169,597

Other reserves (40,357) (40,357) (40,357) 74 74 74

Retained earnings/(Accumulated

losses) 219,332 219,332 219,332 (32,042) (32,042) (32,042)

Treasury shares (12,130) (12,130) (29,660) (12,130) (12,130) (29,660)

336,442 318,912 318,912 125,499 107,969 107,969

Non-controlling interests 111,606 111,606 111,606 – – –

Total Equity 448,048 430,518 430,518 125,499 107,969 107,969

Current assets 510,113 510,113 510,113 113,378 113,378 113,378

Current liabilities (161,309) (178,839) (178,839) (571) (18,101) (18,101)

Non-current assets 197,828 197,828 197,828 12,786 12,786 12,786

Non-current liabilities (98,584) (98,584) (98,584) (94) (94) (94)

Net Asset Value (NAV) 448,048 430,518 430,518 125,499 107,969 107,969

Total borrowings 121,992 139,522 139,522 228 17,758 17,758

Less: Cash and bank balances 172,094 172,094 172,094 5,631 5,631 5,631

Less: Other deposits with

financial institutions – – – – – –

Net debt(1) (50,102) (32,572) (32,572) (5,403) 12,127 12,127

Profit/(loss) after tax and non-

controlling interests 10,927 10,927 10,927 (28,620) (28,620) (28,620)

Number of Shares outstanding

as at 31 December 2023 (’000) 908,314 817,483 817,483 908,314 817,483 817,483

Weighted average number of

Shares as at 31 December

2023

– Basic (’000) 908,314 817,483 817,483 908,314 817,483 817,483

– Diluted (’000) 908,314 817,483 817,483 908,314 817,483 817,483

Financial Ratios

NAV per Share(2) (cents) 37.04 39.01 39.01 13.82 13.21 13.21

[…]

Current ratio(5) (times) 3.16 2.85 2.85 198.56 6.26 6.26

EPS(6) (cents)

– Basic 1.20 1.34 1.34 (3.15) (3.50) (3.50)

– Diluted 1.20 1.34 1.34 (3.15) (3.50) (3.50)

Notes:

(1) “Net debt” represents total borrowings less cash and cash equivalents and other deposits with financial institutions.

(2) “NAV per Share” represents net asset value after non-controlling interests divided by the number of Shares as at
31 December 2023.

(3) “Gross debt gearing” represents total borrowings divided by net tangible asset value.

(4) “Net debt gearing” represents net debt divided by net tangible asset value.

(5) “Current ratio” represents current assets divided by current liabilities.

(6) “Basic EPS” represents profit after tax and non-controlling interests divided by the weighted average number of
Shares as at 31 December 2023.

11

(ii) Off-Market Share Purchases

Group Company

Before

Share

Purchases

S$’000

After Share Purchases

Before

Share

Purchases

S$’000

After Share Purchases

Share

Purchases

cancelled

S$’000

Share

Purchases

held as

Treasury

Shares

S$’000

Share

Purchases

cancelled

S$’000

Share

Purchases

held as

Treasury

Shares

S$’000

As at 31 December 2023

Share capital 169,597 149,614 169,597 169,597 149,614 169,597

Other reserves (40,357) (40,357) (40,357) 74 74 74

Retained earnings/(Accumulated

losses) 219,332 219,332 219,332 (32,042) (32,042) (32,042)

Treasury shares (12,130) (12,130) (32,113) (12,130) (12,130) (32,113)

336,442 316,459 316,459 125,499 105,516 105,516

Non-controlling interests 111,606 111,606 111,606 – – –

Total Equity 448,048 428,065 428,065 125,499 105,516 105,516

Current assets 510,113 510,113 510,113 113,378 113,378 113,378

Current liabilities (161,309) (181,292) (181,292) (571) (20,554) (20,554)

Non-current assets 197,828 197,828 197,828 12,786 12,786 12,786

Non-current liabilities (98,584) (98,584) (98,584) (94) (94) (94)

Net Asset Value (NAV) 448,048 428,065 428,065 125,499 105,516 105,516

Total borrowings 121,992 141,975 141,975 228 20,211 20,211

Less: Cash and bank balances 172,094 172,094 172,094 5,631 5,631 5,631

Less: Other deposits with

financial institutions – – – – – –

Net debt(1) (50,102) (30,119) (30,119) (5,403) 14,580 14,580

Profit/(loss) after tax and non-

controlling interests 10,927 10,927 10,927 (28,620) (28,620) (28,620)

Number of Shares outstanding

as at 31 December 2023 (’000) 908,314 817,483 817,483 908,314 817,483 817,483

Weighted average number of

Shares as at 31 December

2023

– Basic (’000) 908,314 817,483 817,483 908,314 817,483 817,483

– Diluted (’000) 908,314 817,483 817,483 908,314 817,483 817,483

Financial Ratios

NAV per Share(2) (cents) 37.04 38.71 38.71 13.82 12.91 12.91